
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 30 AUGUST 2011 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Declaration of Interests  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12th July, 2011 (previously circulated)    
  
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. Quarter 1 Performance Monitoring Report (Pages 1 - 31) 
 
 Report of Accountancy Services Manager and Assistant Head (Partnerships).  
  
6. Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn 2010/2011 (Pages 32 - 91) 
 
 Report of Accountancy Services Manager   
  
7. Work Programme Report (Pages 92 - 95) 
 
 Report of Head of Governance. 

  
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Susan Sykes (Chairman), Alycia James (Vice-Chairman), Tony Anderson, 

Dave Brookes, Janet Hall, Richard Newman-Thompson, Richard Rollins, Elizabeth Scott 
and Keith Sowden 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Chris Coates, Mike Greenall, Roger Mace, Roger Sherlock, Emma Smith and 
Paul Woodruff 
 

 
 



 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Tom Silvani, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132, or email 

tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 
 
 

MARK CULLINAN 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
TOWN HALL, 
LANCASTER LA1 1 PJ 
 
Published on Thursday 18th August, 2011 

 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 

 
Quarter 1 Corporate Performance Monitoring Report 

30 August 2011 
 

Report of Accountancy Services Manager and 
Assistant Head (Partnerships) 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
To present the corporate performance report for Quarter 1 of the 2011 Performance Review 
Team Cycle 

This report is public 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS   

(1) That Budget and Performance Panel consider for comment the Quarter 1 
Corporate Performance Monitoring Report of the 2011 Performance Review 
Team Cycle 

1.0 REPORT 

1.1 The attached report, to be presented to Cabinet on 6 September 2011, sets 
out the corporate performance report for the 1st Quarter of the Performance 
Review Team Cycle for 2011/12. 

1.2 Budget and Performance Panel are asked to consider the report in line with 
their Terms of Reference within the Constitution relating to the monitoring ad 
review of the council’s performance  

 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 

None arising from this report 

 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

None arising from this report 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

As set out in the attached Cabinet Report 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Human Resources: 

None arising from this report 

Information Services: 

None arising from this report 

Property: 

None arising from this report 

Open Spaces: 

None arising from this report 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and her comments are reflected in the attached 
report 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Performance Review Team Reports 
 

Contact Officer: Performance - Bob Bailey, 
Corporate Planning and Performance 
Manager, Finance – Andrew Clarke, 
Accountancy Services Manager 
Telephone:  01524 582018 / 582138 
E-mail: rbailey@lancaster.gov.uk 
aclarke@lancaster.gov.uk  
Ref: PRT 2011 Qtr 1 

 

Page 2



  

CABINET  
 
 
 
Quarter 1 Corporate Performance Monitoring Report 

6th September 2011 

Joint Report of the Leader of the Council and Finance 
Portfolio Holder 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To present the corporate performance report for the 1st Quarter of the Performance Review 
Team Cycle for 2011/12. 

 

Key Decision  Non-Key Decision  Referral from Cabinet 
Member 

���� 
Date Included in Forward Plan N/A 

This report is public  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  

(1) That the report be noted. 

REPORT 

1. The first quarter Performance Review Team (PRT) meetings with individual 
Cabinet members were held between Friday 22nd July and Thursday 28th July 
2011.  These were presented by Service Heads covering each portfolio area 
and related corporate priority. One further meeting is scheduled for 10th August 
2011. 

2. Members will be aware that following approval by the Corporate Management 
Team a revised PRT process was used in Quarter 1 for the first time.  Reports 
considered by individual Cabinet members included a RAG (Red, Amber and 
Green) reporting system indicating service delivery and programmes/projects 
performance.  These reports set out achievements against key areas of work 
and any difficulties being experienced and/or expected to facilitate a focussed 
discussion on progress and any actions needed to get delivery back on track. 

3. Cabinet Members were also provided with a financial report covering their 
portfolio and service area for Quarter 1 with reasons for any variances and 
actions being taken to address these being highlighted. 

4. The Corporate Performance Review report was considered by the Leader of 
the Council on 5th August 2011.  This report (See Appendix A) is attached 
providing a summary of significant issues only.  Specifically these are 
separate documents incorporating: 

o An exception report indicating service delivery performance for each 
portfolio area and related corporate priority considered to be ‘Significantly 
behind target’ for delivery (Red status); and 

Page 3



o An exception report of individual programmes/projects that have a Red 
status indicating that they are considered to be significantly behind time; 
cost and/or need significant action to realise benefits and/or mitigate risks. 

5. The Corporate Financial Monitoring and Treasury Management Progress 
Reports have also been considere
[...]
morial steps.  In finance terms, it is expected that significant 
staffing savings should be identifiable for both current and future financial 
years, driven predominantly by efficiencies.  These will be needed in any event 
to offset other budgetary pressures highlighted, as well as to help achieve 
existing savings targets. 

10. With the experience of Quarter 1 the revised PRT process will be reviewed so 
that any lessons can be learned to improve the process further. 

 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 

This report is a requirement of the council’s Performance Management Framework (in 
support of the Council achieving its key tasks and objectives as reflected in its policy 
framework). 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 

None arising from this report 

Page 4



LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

None arising from this report 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

As set out in the report and appendices. 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Human Resources / Information Services / Property / Open Spaces: 

As set out in the report and appendices. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The s151 Officer’s comments are reflected within the report and appendices. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Performance Review Team Reports 

Contact Officer: Performance - Bob Bailey, 
Corporate Planning and Performance 
Manager, Finance – Andrew Clarke, 
Accountancy Services Manager 
Telephone:  01524 582018 / 582138 
E-mail: rbailey@lancaster.gov.uk 
aclarke@lancaster.gov.uk  
Ref: PRT 2011 Qtr 1 

Page 5



          Appendix A 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT 
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL: COUNCILLOR EILEEN BLAMIRE 

PRT Quarter 1 meeting Date of Leaders PRT meeting: Friday 5th August 2011 at 10.00am in Chief Executives 
office 

Success Measures 
Portfolio Holder Portfolio Area(s) Key Service Actions  

Description R/A/G 
Status 

Achievements and/or difficulties identified (significant 
ongoing issues and or forecasted risks) 

Chatsworth 
Gardens 

Investigate alternative 
funding streams 

New funding streams 
found. R 

Bold Street/ 
Marlborough 
Road 

Investigate alternative 
funding streams 

New funding Streams 
found R 

Cllr Janice Hanson 

Affordable 
Housing 

Investigate alternative 
funding streams. 
Support provision 

Affordable homes 
built with council 
support 

R 

Options report for housing regeneration being prepared P
age 6



          Appendix A 

 
 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REVIEW – PROGRAMMES AND PROJECTS 
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL: COUNCILLOR EILEEN BLAMIRE 

Performance 
 

Risk 

Key Programmes/Projects Lead Officer 
Time 
(R/A/G) 

Cost 
(R/A/G 

Benefit
s 

(R/A/G) 
Comments 

 

Risk 
(R/A/G) Comments 

Luneside East 
compensation  Andrew Dobson 

Regen & Policy A A A 

One claim to Lands 
tribunal arising out of CPO 
still outstanding 

 

6 

Land tribunal to determine 
compensation following 
hearing w/c 3 October - 
council has assembled a 
specialist team 

Luneside East regeneration 
project Andrew Dobson 

Regen & Policy A A A 

Delayed due to recession.  
Cost associated with site 
security and maintenance 
  

6 

A revised building agreement 
has now been signed with the 
developer 

Adactus Top Up Grants 
 
 

Andrew Dobson 
Regen & Policy R A R 

Funding issues 

 
6 

 All mitigating steps now 
being taken 

Vacant Shop Funds 
 
 
 

Richard Tulej 
Community 
Engagement 

R G A 

Proposals for Morecambe 
have taken some time to 
develop leading to delay  

  

4 

Relatively low risks to the 
council re external funding -  
managed via normal internal 
processes 

P
age 7



 
Q
u
ar
te
r 
1 
C
o
rp
o
ra
te
 P
er
fo
rm
an
ce
 R
ev
ie
w
 –
 A
ct
io
n
 P
la
n
 

A
p
p
en
d
ix
 A
(i
) 

C
O
R
P
O
R
A
T
E
 P
E
R
F
O
R
M
A
N
C
E
 R
E
V
IE
W
 -
 A
C
T
IO
N
 P
L
A
N
 

L
E
A
D
E
R
 O
F
 T
H
E
 C
O
U
N
C
IL
: 
C
O
U
N
C
IL
L
O
R
 E
IL
E
E
N
 B
L
A
M
IR
E
[...]
 this currently excludes 
any assumptions on likely staffing savings.  Based on monitoring and trends to 
date however, it seems reasonable to assume that savings of at least £500K could 
be achieved.  This would easily offset the apparent future years’ overspending 
shown above.

  

Page 9



           Prepared by Financial Services               2

CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING 

June 2011 | Quarter 1 

1. INTRODUCTION 

This monitoring report of expenditure and income for 2011/12 sets out an indicative corporate picture of 
the Council’s financial performance relating to the period ending 30 June 2011.  

The report summarises the variances reported through Services quarterly PRT meetings, and also 
identifies any omissions, updates and/or actions required.  In addition there are specific sections for 
salary monitoring, capital expenditure and financing, Housing Revenue Account (HRA), revenue 
collection performance and Insurance and Risk Management.   

2. GENERAL FUND REVENUE MONITORING 

2.1 General Fund Summary Position 

The current overall General Fund summary position shows that at the end of June there is a net 
underspend of £65K against the budget.  This is currently forecast to increase to £437K by the end of 
the year.  Conversely, from the information available to date future years’ projections show a potential 
net overspending of £137K – see later sections for details.  This is not yet based on complete 
information, however.  In particular, no assumptions have been made regarding future years’ salary 
savings. 

VARIANCES Current 
£000’s 

Current 
Year 

Projection 
£000’s 

Future 
Years 

Projection 
£000’s 

Major Variances (see section 2.2) +196 +63 +137

Salaries (see sections 2.3 & 2.4) (261) (500) --

Sub Total (65) (437) +137

ESTIMATED OUTTURN / IMPACT ON 
FUTURE YEARS -- (437) +137

One of the key financial indicators is to keep any under or overspends within 2% of the overall net 
controllable revenue budget, and the following tabl
[...]
3,
00

0,
00

0
3,

00
0,

00
0

0.
70

%
3,

69
9

C
al

l: 
La

nc
as

hi
re

 C
ou

nt
y 

C
ou

nc
il

0
0

0
0

0.
70

%
0

D
M

A
D

F
0

0
0

0
0.

25
%

0
G

ov
er

nm
en

t L
iq

ui
di

ty
 M

M
F

10
0,

00
0

0
5,

60
0,

00
0

3,
00

0,
00

0
0.

39
%

2,
60

5
Li

qu
id

ity
 F

irs
t M

M
F

.
6,

00
0,

00
0

6,
00

0,
00

0
6,

00
0,

00
0

6,
00

0,
00

0
0.

65
%

9,
39

0

S
ub

-t
ot

al
13

,4
00

,0
00

16
,8

50
,0

00
26

,0
98

B
ud

ge
te

d 
in

co
m

e 
(£

10
5K

 p
ro

 r
at

ed
)

26
,2

78

T
O

T
A

L
 In

te
re

st
70

,4
05

V
ar

ia
n

ce
 (

+i
ve

 =
 f

av
o

u
ra

b
le

)
19

,1
96

* 
U

nd
er

 2
00

9 
ac

co
un

tin
g 

gu
id

an
ce

, w
hi

ch
 is

 q
ui

te
 c

om
pl

ex
, i

nt
er

es
t c

on
tin

ue
s 

to
 b

e 
ac

cr
ue

d 
w

hi
ls

t I
ce

la
nd

ic
 in

ve
st

m
en

ts
 a

re
 o

n 
th

e 
C

ou
nc

il'
s 

ba
la

nc
e 

sh
ee

t. 
 T

o 
co

un
te

r 
th

is
, h

ow
ev

er
, t

he
 p

ro
vi

si
on

s 
m

ad
e 

to
 c

ov
er

 a
ny

 lo
ss

es
 ta

ke
 a

cc
ou

nt
 o

f s
uc

h 
ac

cr
ue

d 
in

te
re

st
, a

s 
w

el
l a

s 
th

e 
pr

in
ci

pa
l 

su
m

s 
(i.

e.
 th

e 
£6

M
) 

 in
ve

st
ed

.  
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
A

s 
at

 th
e 

en
d 

of
 Q

tr
 1

 2
01

1/
12

 £
1,

16
0K

 o
f p

rin
ci

pa
l h

ad
 b

ee
n 

re
pa

id
 b

y 
K

S
F

, r
ep

re
se

nt
in

g 
58

%
 o

f t
he

 o
rig

in
al

 d
ep

os
it.

Page 31



 
   

Budget and Performance Panel  
 

Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn 2010/11 
 

30 August 2011 
 

Report of Accountancy Services Manager 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide Members of the Panel with the Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn for 
2010/11. 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report be noted.  
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 A copy of the report considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 26 July 2011 is 

appended for consideration by the Budget and Performance Panel, together with the 
relevant resolutions from the Cabinet meeting.   

 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
None arising from this report. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
See attached report – no other implications arising directly. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The s151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
There are no legal implications directly arising. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
None. 
 

Contact Officer: Andrew Clarke 
Telephone: 01524 582138 
E-mail: aclarke@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Agenda Item 6 Page 32



 

1 

CABINET  
  

 
 

Provisional Revenue, Capital and Treasury Management 
Outturn 2010/11 

26 July 2011 
Report of Head of Financial Services 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
This report provides summary information regarding the provisional outturn for 2010/11 and 
the timetable for completion of the closure of accounts process.  It also sets out information 
regarding the carry forward of underspent/overspent revenue budgets and capital slippage 
for Members’ consideration, and seeks approval of various Prudential Indicators for last year 
for referral on to Council.  It also incorporates the Treasury Management Outturn report 
(previously this has been reported separately). 

Key Decision X Non-Key Decision  Referral from 
Cabinet Member  

Date Included in Forward Plan July 2011 

 
This report is public. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS OF COUNCILLOR BRYNING 
 
1. That the provisional outturn for 2010/11 be noted. 

 
2. That Cabinet notes the transfers to provisions and reserves actioned by the 

Head of Financial Services as set out in section 4.2 of the report. 
 

3. That Cabinet approves the recommendations regarding carry forward of 
overspendings as set out at Appendix F. 

 
4. That Cabinet approves the requests to carry forward underspent General Fund 

revenue budgets numbered 1 to 14 and the Housing Revenue Account request 
numbered 19 all as set out at Appendix G, with referral on to Council where 
appropriate. 

 
5. That Cabinet considers the remaining General Fund carry forward requests 

numbered 15 to 18, which involve some change of use from the original budget 
purpose, and makes recommendations as appropriate. 

 
6. That Cabinet approves the requests for capital slippage as set out at Appendix 

J. 
 

7. That the timetable for completion and reporting of the closure of accounts be 
noted, as set out in section 8 of the report. 

 

Page 33



2 

8. That the Annual Treasury Management report as set out at Appendix K be 
noted and referred on to Council. 

 
9. That the Prudential Indicators as at 31 March 2011 as set out at Appendix L be 

approved for referral on to Council. 
 
 
1 BACKGROUND 
 

All local authorities have a legal duty to produce annual accounts in accordance with 
various regulations and professional practice.  The work required to close the 
2010/11 accounts has now been completed and the draft Statement of Accounts was 
signed off on 30 June 2011, in line with the statutory deadline. The full Statement is 
freely available on the Council’s website.  
 
For 2010/11, councils were required to adopt International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS) and whilst this introduces greater comparability with private sector 
reporting, it does mean that the accounts are now more complex.  To help with 
interpretation the ‘foreword’ section of the Accounts is presented in a less prescribed, 
simpler manner that the full Statement. 
 
This report draws on information outlined in the foreword to provide Cabinet with an 
update on issues arising from the outturn, including treasury management, and seeks 
Cab
[...]
 
 
10 OPTIONS AND OPTIONS ANALYSIS 
 

The City Council has a legal requirement to ensure that its expenditure is fully funded 
and to produce a Statement of Accounts in accordance with proper accounting 
practice.  In addition, the Prudential Indicators are a statutory requirement linked to 
the budgetary framework.  For these aspects, therefore, there are no alternative 
options for Cabinet to consider.  Members are being asked to endorse certain actions 
taken by the Head of Financial Services, however.  Cabinet should consider whether 
it has sufficient information to do so or whether it requires any further justification.  
With regard to reserves contributions, there will be opportunities for these to be 
amended during the current financial year, as part of the usual arrangements. 
 
The report requests Cabinet to consider a number of revenue budget carry forward 
matters and capital slippage.  The framework for considering these is set out in the 
report but basically Cabinet may: 
 
− Approve any number of the items / requests, in full or part. 
− Refuse any number of the requests and if commitments have already been 

incurred, require alternative funding options to be identified.  Cabinet should note, 
however, that this may impact on other areas of service delivery.  

− Request further information regarding them, if appropriate.  Cabinet is asked to 
bear in mind any work required against the value of the individual bids. 

 
 

11 OFFICER PREFERRED OPTION AND JUSTIFICATION 
 

Officer recommendations regarding any carry forward of overspendings are set out in 
Appendix F, as referred to earlier.  Where there are alternative options for other 
aspects of the outturn, in view of the comments made above there are no specific 
officer preferred options put forward. 
 
 

12 CONCLUSION 
 
Although 2010/11 has been an uncertain year financially, as at 31 March the Council 
has improved its financial standing overall by generating net efficiency savings and 
[...]
 21,751

Sub-total 15,000,000 7,800,000 99,196

TOTAL Interest 271,196

* Under the 2009 SORP, interest continues to be accrued whilst Icelandic investments are on the Council's balance sheet. As
the full impairment on the investments was recognised in the 0910 accounts, this interest will be credited to the General
Fund.

Page 90



APPENDIX L

2009/10* 2010/11
£’000 £’000

AFFORDABILITY

PI 2: Actual ratio of financing cost to net revenue stream Non - HRA 15.4% 16.0%
HRA 8.4% 7.4%
Overall 13.2% 13.2%

PRUDENCE

PI 6: Actual capital expenditure Non - HRA 9,852 6,511
HRA 3,508 4,185
Total 13,360 10,696

PI 8: Actual Capital Financing Requirement Non - HRA 35,508 35,517
HRA 15,303 15,303
Total 50,811 50,820

PI 11: Actual external debt PWLB loans 39,215 39,215
Long term Finance lease liability 3,938 3,433
Short term finance lease liability 498 504
Other long term liability 223 223

PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS - LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL
For consideration by Cabinet 26 July 2011

Page 91



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
  

Work Programme Report 
30 August 2011 

 
Report of Head of Governance 

  

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To update Members regarding the Panel’s Work Programme.   
 

This report is public  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
(1) That Members note the items to be carried forward for consideration at 

future meetings, as detailed in Appendix A to the report. 
 
(2) That Members consider whether they would like to include any further 

items in the work programme. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report provides Members with recommendations for inclusion in the 

Panel’s Work Programme and advises of possible upcoming items for 
consideration and work in progress.  

  
2.0 Report 
  
2.1 Upcoming Items  
 

• Details of upcoming items are detailed in Appendix A to the report.  
  
2.2 Members are reminded that at the last meeting of the Panel on 12 July 2011 

members resolved the following: 
 

“That Councillor James attend the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in order to provide an update on the work of the panel.” 
 
Councillor James has attended the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 13 July 2011 and updated members on the work of the Panel 
.  
 Councillor James was appointed to the Conservative group vacancy on the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee at the meeting of Council on 20 July 2011, 
and is now therefore a member of both the Committee and this Panel.  
Members may therefore feel it appropriate for her to provide feedback from 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to the Panel at future meetings.  
 

  
3.0 Outstanding items 
 

Agenda Item 7 Page 92



3.1 Invitations to Cabinet Members 
 
Members are reminded that they may wish to consider extending invitations to 
cabinet members to coincide with consideration of issues relevant to their respective 
portfolios, such as the budget, or issues relating to performance/financial 
management.  
 
 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The S151 Officer has been consulted and has no comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None.  

Contact Officer: Tom Silvani 
Telephone: 01524 582132 
E-mail: tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 93



BUDGET & PERFORMANCE PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 
2011/12 

 
 

Matter for 
consideration 

Officer responsible / 
External 

Date of 
meeting 

 
Service Level Agreements 
 

Head of Community Engagement 18 October 2011 

Partnerships 
 

Head of Community Engagement 18 October 2011 

2011/12 Qtr2 Corporate 
Financial Monitoring, 
Including Treasury 
Management  
 

Head of Financial Services 29 November 2011 

Lancaster City Council 
Leader’s Presentation  on the 
Budget and Policy 
Framework Proposals 
 

Leader of the Council 24 January 2012 
 
(Note:  This 
meeting to be held 
at Morecambe 
Town Hall). 
 

Lancashire County Council’s 
Director of Resources – 
Budget and Capital 
Investment Strategy Budget 
and Policy Framework 
Proposals.  
 

External 24 January 2012 
 
(Note:  This 
meeting to be held 
at Morecambe 
Town Hall).   

2011/12 Qtr3 Corporate 
Financial Monitoring, 
including Treasury 
Management. 
 

Head of Financial Services 21 February 2012 

Treasury Management 
Strategy 2012/13 
 

Head of Financial Services 21 February 2012 

Building Control Service Area 
– raised in response to PRT 
report 
 

Head of Planning and Building Control 27 March 2012 

2011/12 Qtr4 Corporate 
Financial Monitoring, 
including Treasury 
Management 
 

Head of Financial Services June 2012 (Date to 
be determined).   

Updates on the work of the 
Affordable Housing Task 
Group, once established. 
 

Head of Planning and Building Control TBC – awaiting 
information from 
central government 
prior to establishing.  

Budget 
Overspends/Variances 

As required As required 

Page 94



 
 
Invitations to Cabinet Members 

 
Cabinet Member and area 

of responsibility 
 

Issue Date of meeting 

Councillor Blamire (Leader) 
and Councillor Bryning 
(Finance) 

To discuss budget issues 
and financial matters, 
together with performance 
management issues.   

18 October 2011 

 
 
 

Briefing Notes 
 
Matter for 

consideration 
Officer 

responsible 
Date of meeting 

 
 

Members are advised that there are currently no outstanding requests for 
briefing notes.   

Page 95


	Agenda
	5 Quarter 1 Performance Monitoring Report
	Cabinet Report 060911 PRT Qtr 1 Monitoring.doc
	App A (I) Action Plan Cabinet Report 060911 PRT Qtr 1 Monitoring.doc
	App B Qtr 1 Corporate Financial Monitoring Report Cabinet.pdf
	App B (Ann A) GF Variances Q1 PRT 1112 Cabinet.pdf
	App B (Ann B) HRA Variances Q1 PRT 1112 Cabinet.pdf
	App B (Ann C) Debt Recovery Q1 PRT 1112 Cabinet.pdf
	App C TM Progress Qtr1 1112 Cabinet.pdf
	App C (Ann A) TM Glossary Qtr1 1112 Cabinet.pdf
	App C (Ann B) Pru Indicators Qtr1 1112 Cabinet.pdf
	App C (Ann C) TM Investments Qtr1 1112 Cabinet.pdf

	6 Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn 2010

Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.00 P.M.  30TH AUGUST 2011 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Susan Sykes (Chairman), Alycia James (Vice-Chairman), 
Dave Brookes, Janet Hall, Richard Newman-Thompson, Richard Rollins, 
Elizabeth Scott and Keith Sowden 

  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Cullinan Chief Executive 
 Andrew Clarke Accountancy Services Manager 
 Anne Marie Harrison Assistant Head (Partnerships), Community 

Engagement Service 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Tom Silvani Democratic Services 
 Bob Bailey Projects and Performance Officer 
   
 Also in attendance:-  
   
 Councillors Eileen Blamire and Abbott Bryning 

 
12 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point.  
 

13 MINUTES  
 
The minutes were signed by the chairman as a correct record.  
 

14 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

15 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  
 
(Mark Cullinan, Chief Executive declared an interest in the parts of the item that 
referred to Luneside East and provided no advice on the discussion thereon). 
 
(Councillor Sowden declared a personal interest in that part of the item which 
referred to Adactus top up grants as he owned property in the area.) 
 
The panel received a report from the leader of the council in respect of the first quarter 
performance review team (PRT) cycle for 2011/12 recently undertaken by individual 
cabinet members. The report had been considered by the leader on 5 August 2011, and 
was due to be considered by cabinet at its meeting on 6 September 2011. 
  
The first quarter of individual cabinet member PRT meetings for 2011/12 had taken place 
between 22 July and 28 July 2011. These were presented by service heads covering each 
portfolio area and related corporate priority, a further meeting had been held on 10 August 
2011. Each meeting had monitored progress against the actions included in the corporate 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 30TH AUGUST 2011 
 

plan for each cabinet member and any outstanding issues from the previous round of 
meetings.  
  
The corporate financial monitoring report of the head of financial services set out an 
indicative corporate picture of the council’s financial performance relating to the period 
ending 30 June 2011 and summarised the variances reported through services’ quarterly 
PRT meetings and identified any omissions, updates and actions required. In addition 
there were specific sections for salary monitoring, capital expenditure and financing, 
housing revenue account (HRA), revenue collection performance and insurance and risk 
management.   
  
Following the leader’s report members asked extensive questions regarding areas of 
concern, which the leader advised would be referred to the relevant portfolio holders. 
These included issues relating to the following portfolio areas: 
 
• Chatsworth Gardens and Bold Street/Marlborough Road – members were advised 

that a high level report regarding Housing Regeneration would be considered at a 
meeting of cabinet, the leader of the council invited the panel to put forward questions 
regarding the issue which could be addressed in the report.   

 
• Affordable housing – members were advised that housing regeneration was a new 

priority in the corporate plan. The panel requested that a briefing note be provided to 
give an indication of costs at an early stage.  

 
• Luneside East compensation – the panel were advised that there was currently one 

claim to the lands tribunal arising from the compulsory purchase order (CPO) which 
was still outstanding, and that this would remain on the list until the issue was 
resolved. It was advised that the land tribunal were due to determine compensation 
following the hearing scheduled for week commencing 3 October 2011, the council 
had assembled a specialist team to this effect. 

 
• Luneside East regeneration project – the panel was advised that this had been 

delayed due to the recession; a revised building agreement had now been agreed with 
the developer.  

 
• Adactus top up grants – the panel were advised that there had been funding issues 

associated with this project, but that all mitigating steps had now been taken. The 
properties were currently on the market but as yet had not been sold.  

 
• Vacant shops funding – it was advised that proposals for Morecambe had taken some 

time to develop and that this had led to delays.  
 
Councillor Scott queried as to whether the council employed any staff with responsibility 
for maintaining and managing council houses for repairs, painting and decorating. It was 
queried as to whether this arrangement would be more cost efficient compared to the cost 
of contracting work out.  
 
The chairman queried as to whether council had ever considered whether it was cheaper 
to outsource such work to the private sector. It was advised that there were two types of 
work which were carried out to council housing; scheduled maintenance, which was 
contracted out, and emergency repairs, which were carried out by in house staff. 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 30TH AUGUST 2011 
 

Resolved: 
 
(1) That the reports be noted. 
  
(2) That a briefing note be provided to the panel to provide information giving an 

indication of costs relating to affordable housing at an early stage in the 
process. 

 
Councillor Scott left the meeting at this point.  
 
16 PROVISIONAL REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2010/2011  

 
The panel received the report of the portfolio holder for finance to provide members with 
the provisional revenue and capital outturn 2010/11.  Appended to the report was the 
report to cabinet of 26 July 2011, which provided summary information, and the timetable 
for completion of the closure of accounts process, including details of the carry forward of 
underspent/overspent revenue budgets and capital slippage.  The cabinet report sought 
approval of various prudential indicators for the last year for referral on to council. 
 
It was reported that cabinet had noted the report and had approved the recommendations 
regarding carry forward of overspendings. Cabinet had also approved the requests to 
carry forward underspent general fund revenue budgets numbered 1 to 14 contained 
within the report, and the housing revenue account request numbered 19, set out in the 
report, with referral on to council where appropriate. The remaining general fund carry 
forward requests numbered 15 to 18, contained within the report, which involved some 
change of use from the original budget purpose, had also been approved, with referral 
onto council where appropriate. 
 
Following the portfolio holder for finance’s report members asked extensive questions, 
which included the following: 
 
• Carry forward requests numbered 15 to 18 which involved some change of use from 

original budget purpose. 
  
• Communal recycling facilities and replacement of recycling bins, including whether 

people should be asked to pay for replacement lids and boxes. 
 
• The council’s liability in relation to cycle paths. 
 
• The level of controllable overspends, particularly in relation to Salt Ayre Sports Centre 

and trade refuse collections. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

17 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
The democratic support officer presented a report to update members on the panel’s work 
programme. Members were asked to consider whether they would like to include any 
further items in the work programme.  
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 30TH AUGUST 2011 
 

It was advised that it would be appropriate for the panel to consider inviting the leader of 
the council and the portfolio holder with responsibility for financial services to attend future 
meetings of the panel when corporate financial monitoring reports were considered, and 
that the work programme be amended accordingly.  
 
The principal democratic support officer advised that following notification of a change of 
membership on the Overview and Scrutiny Committee a report would be submitted to 
council regarding this and also link membership between Budget and Performance Panel 
and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted and that the work programme be updated accordingly. 
 

  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 8.15 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Tom Silvani, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132, or email 

tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


